BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Brett Felber,)
Complainant,)
v.	File No. EC-2024-0217
Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri,)
Respondent.)

RESPONSE TO ORDER DIRECTING FILING

COMES NOW Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri ("Ameren Missouri"), by and through the undersigned counsel, and for its *Response to Order Directing Filing* respectfully states to the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission"):

- 1. On March 25, 2024, the Commission issued its *Order Directing Filing*, directing any party who wishes to respond to the Complainant's motion to reopen the case to do so no later than April 4, 2024.
- 2. Ameren Missouri states that it will not object to the reopening of the Complaint if the Commission wishes to reopen this matter. If the Commission reopens the matter, Ameren Missouri requests the Commission issue an order reestablishing the time to file a response to Complainant's amended complaint.
- 3. If the Commission reopens this matter, and the Complainant dismisses the Complaint again, Ameren Missouri hopes the Commission will recognize Complainant's actions for what they are—a means to either harass, avoid paying for service lawfully provided, or both.

4. Further, Ameren Missouri has not billed a second deposit to Complainant's account. The original deposit amount was suspended during the pendency of the Complaint matter. When the Complainant voluntarily dismissed the matter, the deposit amount was reapplied to his account.

WHEREFORE, Ameren Missouri provides its Response to Order Directing Filing.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Jennifer L. Hernandez

Jennifer L. Hernandez, MO Bar #59814 Corporate Counsel 1901 Chouteau Avenue, MC 1310 P.O. Box 66149 St. Louis, MO 63166-6149 (314) 978-8418 (Telephone) (314) 554-4014 (Facsimile) AmerenMOService@ameren.com

ATTORNEY FOR UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY d/b/a AMEREN MISSOURI

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been emailed to the parties of record on this 4^{th} day of April 2024.

/s/ Jennifer L. Hernandez